49  12.8% 39% 10.9% 57%

Property financing

1,259

25

15  2.0% 60% 15.5% 40%

Corporate Banking

2,242

151

64  6.7% 42% 13.6% 46%

   Mortgages distributed by third

parties

43

-

-

   Impairments -203

Total

10,432

425

189  4.1% 44% 5.8% 49%

Incurred but not reported (IBNR)

13

Provision including IBNR

203

In H1 2015, we added €31.9 million to loan loss provisions as against €35.5 million a year earlier. This 10% drop also
includes additions for non-performing property loans held for sale. The addition to loan loss provisions relative to risk-
weighted assets worked out at 87 basis points11 for H1 2015 (2014: 93 basis points).

11 The addition to loan loss provision compared to average risk-weighted assets in basis points has been annualised for H1 2015.

Unaudited 14

CAPITAL AND LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT

In H1 2015 our capital base was robust, while we further enhanced our funding mix.

(x € million) 30/06/2015 31/12/2014   30/06/2014

Risk-weighted assets 7,313 7,356 -1% 8,137 -10%

Common Equity Tier I ratio (%)12 14.6 14.6

13.8

Tier I ratio (%)12 14.6 14.6

13.8

Total capital ratio (%)12 15.3 15.2

14.5

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
At 14.6% by the end of the first half of 2015, the phase-in Common Equity Tier I ratio13 matched the end-2014 level,
reflecting our robust capital position. Lower risk-weighted assets due to the Corporate Banking run-off benefited the ratio
by +0.6 percentage points, while model refinements detracted (by -0.7 percentage points). We expect to see a minor
increase in the Common Equity Tier I ratio in the second half of 2015 in light of the announced sale of a portfolio of non-
performing property loans.

LIQUIDITY AND FUNDING
Our funding and liquidity position remains strong, and we aim to retain access to both retail and capital markets through